TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RailRunner N.A., Inc.		02/05/2010	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JSB Focus Fund XXIII, LLC			
Street Address:	55 Old Bedford Road			
Internal Address:	c/o U.S. Boston Capital Corporation			
City:	Lincoln			
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS			
Postal Code:	01773			
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3690676	TERMINAL ANYWHERE
Registration Number:	3227113	RAILRUNNER
Registration Number:	3189132	RAILREACH
Registration Number:	2966296	RAILRUNNER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)523-6850

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: leonard.keefe@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Leonard D. Keefe Address Line 1: 10 St. James Avenue Address Line 2: Holland & Knight LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02116

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 113002.00010 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lynne Cram

TRADEMARK 900154063

REEL: 004144 FRAME: 0925

Signature:	/Lynne Cram/			
Date:	02/05/2010			
Total Attachments: 8 source=Railrunner10SecurityAgreement#page1.tif source=Railrunner10SecurityAgreement#page2.tif source=Railrunner10SecurityAgreement#page3.tif source=Railrunner10SecurityAgreement#page4.tif source=Railrunner10SecurityAgreement#page5.tif source=Railrunner10SecurityAgreement#page5.tif source=Railrunner10SecurityAgreement#page6.tif				
source=Railrunner10SecurityAgreement#page7.tif source=Railrunner10SecurityAgreement#page8.tif				

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is made as of February 5, 2010, by RailRunner N.A., Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"), as borrower, and USB Focus Fund XXIII, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Lender</u>"), as lender.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Note and Warrant Purchase Agreement dated as of February 5, 2010 (as amended, modified, supplemented and/or supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>") between Grantor and Lender, Lender is willing to make certain financial accommodations available to the Grantor from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof;

WHEREAS, Grantor has executed and delivered to Lender that certain Security Agreement dated as of February 5, 2010 (as amended, modified, supplemented and/or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, Grantor is required to execute and deliver to Lender, this Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL</u>. Grantor hereby grants to Lender, a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "<u>IP Collateral</u>"):
- (a) the patents referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto (the "<u>Patents</u>") and the trademarks referred to on <u>Schedule 2</u> (the "<u>Trademarks</u>");
 - (b) all reissues, continuations or extensions of the Patents;
 - (c) all renewals of the Trademarks; and
- (d) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement or dilution of any such Patent or Trademark.
- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR LIABILITIES</u>. This Agreement and the security interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of all of the Liabilities (as defined in the Security Agreement), whether now existing or arising hereafter.

- 4. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interest granted pursuant to this Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Lender pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Lender with respect to the security interest in the IP Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 5. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. Grantor hereby authorizes Lender unilaterally to modify this Agreement by amending <u>Schedule 1</u> or <u>Schedule 2</u> to include any future United States registered patents or trademarks or applications therefor which become part of the Collateral under the Security Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Agreement or amend <u>Schedule 1</u> or <u>Schedule 2</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Lender's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on <u>Schedule 1</u> or <u>Schedule 2</u>.

[Signature page follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Lender have caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the date first set forth above.

Title:

RAILRUNNER N.A., INC.
By: Charles T. Foshithy Title: President - 500
USB FOCUS FUND XXIII, LLC
By:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Lender have caused this Patent and Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the date first set forth above.

RAILRUNNER N.A., INC.	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

USB FOCUS FUND XXIII, LLC

By: Name: Kathryn Collings Laing
Title: Authorized Person

$\frac{\text{SCHEDULE 1}}{\text{to}}$ PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents

See attached

Patent Summary 25-Jan-10

Issue Date												
Application Date Patent No.	4-Aug-1998	20-Dec-2007	20-Dec-2007	20-Dec-2007	20-Dec-2007	20-Dec-2007	20-Dec-2007	11-Dec-2008	20-Dec-2007	20-Dec-2007	20-Dec-2007	20-Dec-2007
Application No.	1866/98	3736-2007	200780047273.X 2C	200970606 20	7865909.1	1734/DELNP/2009 20	MX/a/2009/006677 2C	PCT/US2008/086370 11	PCT/US0788288 20	2009/02028	200907406 20	12/519963 20
Full Trie	IMPROVED INTERMODAL VEHICLE FOR FORMING A TRAIN OF HIGHWAY TRAILERS	BIMODAL CONTAINER CHASSIS	IMPROVED RAIL VEHICLE TO FORM A TRAIN	BIMODAL CONTAINER CHASSIS	BIMODAL CONTAINER CHASSIS	BIMODAL CONTAINER CHASSIS	BIMODAL CONTAINER CHASSIS					
Case Ref. Family Case Status Country	Culle	Chile	China	Eurasia	Europe	A India Hamman	Mexico	PCT	PCT	South Africa	Ukraine	S
Case Status	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending		Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending	Pending
Family	254495	65.79% E		255395	255395	255395	255395	261200	255395	255395	255395	255395
Case Ref.	254507/CL	702363/CL	267190/CN	267295/EA	267188/EP	266685/IN	267189/MX	265899/PCT	702386/PCT	266683/ZA	267221/UA	267192/US

$\frac{\text{SCHEDULE 2}}{\text{TO}}$ PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademarks

The Company currently has four trademarks filed for registration with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:

Ser. No.	Reg. No.	
78822564	3690676	Terminal Anywhere
78762196	3227113	RailRunner
78740528	3189132	RailReach
78281519	2966296	RailRunner

The Company has a pending trademark application for the RailRunner logo, US. App. Ser. No. 78/740568.

9104689_v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004144 FRAME: 0934

RECORDED: 02/05/2010